PERFORMANCE OF ONION (Allium cepa L.)UNDER
DIFFERENT GROWING METHODS IN THE SANDY

REGOSOLS

By

NOORIYA CADER

i

Project Report
Ltbraw EUSL

Department of Agronomy

FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE
EASTERN UNIVERSITY
SRI LANKA

2007



ABSTRACT
Onion plays a vital role in Sri Lankan diet and also it has been adopted to make
some by products. In Sri Lanka, there are some agro-ecological places where one
can cultivate onion successfully; particularly in the dry zone. (Anuradhapura,
Vavuniya, Kalutara, Batticaloa and Jaffna). A study was conducted to identify the
higher yield in different cultivation methods in sandy regosols in Eastern university
of Sri Lanka on 22™ April 2007.Studies were conducted in the Agronomy farm of
the Eastern University, Sri Lanka to determine the Evaluation of the performance of
onion under different growing methods in the sandy regosols in “Veathalam”
variety. The experiment was carried out in a Completely Randomized Block Designs
(RCBD) with 4 treatments and 5 replicates for each treatment. Sunken bed with
polyethylene method gave the highest yield compared to the other growing methods.
Polyethylene sheets conserved the moisture and nutrients to enhance the roots to
absorb both. This method could best be adapted during the ' yala ' season when there

is shortage of rainfall.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT
Acknowledgements
Table of Contents
List of Tables

List of Figures

List of Plates

Abbreviations

1. INTRODUCTION

2. LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Classification of onion
2.2 Origin and distribution

2.3 Taxonomy

2% Botanical Description

%

i
2.5 Nutritional composition of onion

2.6 Characteristics features of onion
2.6.1 Uses

2.6.2 Medicinal purposes

2.7 Growth and development

XTTY

Page No

IV

VII
XII
XIII
XV

XV

(]

n



2.8 Onion bulb formation

2.9 Onion bulb formation among selection of varieties

2.10 Cultivation in Sri Lanka

2.10.1 Cultivated areas in Sri Lanka
2.10.1.1 Advantages of ridges and furrows system
2.10.2 Cultivation in Batticaloa District
2.10.3 Characteristics of “Veathalam™ variety
2.11 Environmental factors
2.11.1 Light
2.11.2 Photoperiod
2.11.3 Intensity of light
2.11.4 Carbohydrate
2.11.5 Temperature
t 4

2.12 Soil factor %

2.13 Plant factor

2.13.1 Influence of leaves on bulbing

2.13.2 Influence of plant size and age on bulbing

1TrTT1Y

10

11

11

12

12

12

12

13

14

14

16

17

17

18



3. MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.1 Location and soil

3.2 Land preparation

3.3 Plot size and spacing

3.4 Selection of bulbs for planting
3.5 Seed bulb treatment

3.6 Planting

3.7 Treatment structure

3.8 The experiments

3.9 Cultural practices

3.9.1 Gap filling

3.9.2 Fertilizer application

3.9.3 Watering

3.9.4 Weed control

i

3.9.5 Pest and disease control

3.10 Harvesting

3.11 Growth measurements

3.11.1 Planting height

19

19

23

23

23

24

24

25



3.11.2 Numbers of leaves
3.11.3 Leaf area index
3.11.4 Number of bulbs per plant
3.11.5 Diameter of the bulbs
3.11.6 Fresh weight of bulbs
3.12 Yield
3.12.1 Raised seed bed method
3.12.2 Seed bed with ridges and furrows method
3.12.3 Sunken bed without polyethylene

3.12.4 Sunken bed with polyethylene

4. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1. Soil moisture content
4.2 Agronomic studies

4.2.1 Plant height

4.2.2 Number of leaves per plant

e 4.2.3 Leaf area index
|

i
4.2.4 Number of bulbs per plant

4.2.5 Diameter of bulbs
4.2.6 Fresh weight of bulbs

4.3 Yield (tones ha™)

23

23

25

23

26

26

26

26

40

44

45



