PERFORMANCE OF ONION (Allium cepa L.)UNDER DIFFERENT GROWING METHODS IN THE SANDY REGOSOLS



By

NOORIYA CADER



Department of Agronomy

FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE

EASTERN UNIVERSITY

SRI LANKA

2007

ABSTRACT

Onion plays a vital role in Sri Lankan diet and also it has been adopted to make some by products. In Sri Lanka, there are some agro-ecological places where one can cultivate onion successfully; particularly in the dry zone. (Anuradhapura, Vavuniya, Kalutara, Batticaloa and Jaffna). A study was conducted to identify the higher yield in different cultivation methods in sandy regosols in Eastern university of Sri Lanka on 22nd April 2007. Studies were conducted in the Agronomy farm of the Eastern University, Sri Lanka to determine the Evaluation of the performance of onion under different growing methods in the sandy regosols in "Veathalam" variety. The experiment was carried out in a Completely Randomized Block Designs (RCBD) with 4 treatments and 5 replicates for each treatment. Sunken bed with polyethylene method gave the highest yield compared to the other growing methods. Polyethylene sheets conserved the moisture and nutrients to enhance the roots to absorb both. This method could best be adapted during the 'yala' season when there is shortage of rainfall.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page No
ABSTRACT			IV
Acknowledgements			V
Table of Contents			VII
List of Tables			XII
List of Figures			XIII
List of Plates			XIV
Abbreviations	15 W		XV
1. INTRODUCTION			1
2. LITERATURE REVIEW			3
2.1 Classification of onion			3
2.2 Origin and distribution		1	3
2.3 Taxonomy			4
2.4 Botanical Description	ž	ž į	4
2.5 Nutritional composition of onion	y	* .	5
2.6 Characteristics features of onion			6
2.6.1 Uses			6
2.6.2 Medicinal purposes			7
2.7 Growth and development			7

2.8 Onion bulb formation	8
2.9 Onion bulb formation among selection of varieties	8
2.10 Cultivation in Sri Lanka	9
2.10.1 Cultivated areas in Sri Lanka	10
2.10.1.1 Advantages of ridges and furrows system	11
2.10.2 Cultivation in Batticaloa District	11
2.10.3 Characteristics of "Veathalam" variety	12
2.11 Environmental factors	12
2.11.1 Light	12
2.11.2 Photoperiod	12
2.11.3 Intensity of light	13
2.11.4 Carbohydrate	14
2.11.5 Temperature	14
2.12 Soil factor	16
2.13 Plant factor	17
2.13.1 Influence of leaves on bulbing	17
2.13.2 Influence of plant size and age on bulbing	18

3. MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.1 Location and soil	19
3.2 Land preparation	19
3.3 Plot size and spacing	19
3.4 Selection of bulbs for planting	19
3.5 Seed bulb treatment	20
3.6 Planting	20
3.7 Treatment structure	20
3.8 The experiments	21
3.9 Cultural practices	23
3.9.1 Gap filling	23
3.9.2 Fertilizer application	23
3.9.3 Watering	23
3.9.4 Weed control	23
3.9.5 Pest and disease control	23
3.10 Harvesting	24
3.11 Growth measurements	24
3.11.1 Planting height	25

3.11.2 Numbers of leaves	25
3.11.3 Leaf area index	25
3.11.4 Number of bulbs per plant	25
3.11.5 Diameter of the bulbs	25
3.11.6 Fresh weight of bulbs	25
3.12 Yield	26
3.12.1 Raised seed bed method	26
3.12.2 Seed bed with ridges and furrows method	26
3.12.3 Sunken bed without polyethylene	26
3.12.4 Sunken bed with polyethylene	26
I. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1. Soil moisture content	27
4.2 Agronomic studies	28
4.2.1 Plant height	28
4.2.2 Number of leaves per plant	33
4.2.3 Leaf area index	34
4.2.4 Number of bulbs per plant	36
4.2.5 Diameter of bulbs	40
4.2.6 Fresh weight of bulbs	44
4.3 Yield (tones ha ⁻¹)	45